
Form C-141 State of New Mexico 
Page 6 Oil Conservation Division 

Incident ID nAPP2229333053 
District RP 
Facility ID E-32-24S-29E ON OE
Application ID 

Closure 
The responsible party must attach information demonstrating they have complied with all applicable closure requirements and any conditions 
or directives of the OCD.  This demonstration should be in the form of a comprehensive report (electronic submittals in .pdf format are preferred) 
including a scaled site map, sampling diagrams, relevant field notes, photographs of any excavation prior to backfilling, laboratory data including 
chain of custody documents of final sampling, and a narrative of the remedial activities.  Refer to 19.15.29.12 NMAC. 

Closure Report Attachment Checklist:  Each of the following items must be included in the closure report. 

  A scaled site and sampling diagram as described in 19.15.29.11 NMAC 

  Photographs of the remediated site prior to backfill or photos of the liner integrity if applicable (Note: appropriate OCD District office 
must be notified 2 days prior to liner inspection) 

  Laboratory analyses of final sampling (Note: appropriate ODC District office must be notified 2 days prior to final sampling) 

  Description of remediation activities 

I hereby certify that the information given above is true and complete to the best of my knowledge and understand that pursuant to OCD rules 
and regulations all operators are required to report and/or file certain release notifications and perform corrective actions for releases which 
may endanger public health or the environment.  The acceptance of a C-141 report by the OCD does not relieve the operator of liability 
should their operations have failed to adequately investigate and remediate contamination that pose a threat to groundwater, surface water, 
human health or the environment.  In addition, OCD acceptance of a C-141 report does not relieve the operator of responsibility for 
compliance with any other federal, state, or local laws and/or regulations.  The responsible party acknowledges they must substantially 
restore, reclaim, and re-vegetate the impacted surface area to the conditions that existed prior to the release or their final land use in 
accordance with 19.15.29.13 NMAC including notification to the OCD when reclamation and re-vegetation are complete. 

Printed Name: _____Arsenio Jones________________   Title: _Regulatory Environmental and Safety Specialist_________ 

Signature: _____________________________________________   Date: _____11/30/2022__________________ 

email: _ arsenio.jones@matadorresources.com _________________   Telephone: _575-361-4333__________ 

OCD Only 

Received by: ___________________________________________        Date: _________________ 

Closure approval by the OCD does not relieve the responsible party of liability should their operations have failed to adequately investigate and 
remediate contamination that poses a threat to groundwater, surface water, human health, or the environment nor does not relieve the responsible 
party of compliance with any other federal, state, or local laws and/or regulations. 

Closure Approved by: ___________________________________________   Date: _________________ 

Printed Name: ___________________________________________    Title: ___________________________________________ 
__ 

4/25/2023
Robert Hamlet Environmental Specialist - Advanced

Jocelyn Harimon

12/06/2022



Closure Report 
Emerald 32 Federal #001H 
Eddy County, New Mexico 
Incident #nAPP2229333053 
F-32-24S-29E

Prepared For: 
Matador Production Company 
One Lincoln Center 
Dallas, TX 75240 

Prepared By: 
R&R Environmental 
1505 W. Bullock Avenue 
Artesia, NM 88210 

November 14, 2022 
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Mike Bratcher 
NMOCD 
506 W. Texas 
Artesia, NM 88210 
 
Subject: Closure Report 
  Emerald 32 Federal #001H 
  Eddy County, NM 
  F-32-24S-29E 
 
 
Dear Mr. Bratcher, 
 
Matador Production Company contracted R&R Environmental to perform soil assessment and 
remediation services at the above referenced location. The incident description, soil sampling results, 
remedial actions and closure request is presented herein. 
 

Site Information 
 
The Emerald 32 Federal #001H is located approximately 5 miles southeast of Malaga New Mexico. The 
legal description for the site of release is Unit Letter F, Section 32, Township 24 South and Range 29 East 
in Eddy County, New Mexico. More specifically the latitude and longitude for the release are 32.1756248, 
-104.0103683. A Site Location Map is presented in Appendix II. 
 
According to the soil survey provided by the United States Department of Agriculture National resources 
Conservation Services, the soil in this area is made up of Pajarito-Dune land complex, with 0 to 3 percent 
slopes, and a depth to restrictive feature of more than 80 inches. The referred soil data is presented in 
Appendix III. Per the New Mexico Bureau of Geology and Mineral Resources, the local geology consists of 
Eolian and piedmont deposits, Holocene to Middle Pleistocene in age, composed of interlayed eolian 
sands and piedmont-slope deposits. Drainage courses in this area are typically well drained.  
 

Ground Water and Site Characterization 
 

The New Mexico Office of the State Engineer Database indicates the nearest reported depth to 
groundwater is 39 feet below ground surface (bgs). See Appendix III for the referenced groundwater 
depth. Further research of the Bureau of Land Management Karst data indicates that this site is located 
within a medium range potential Karst area.  



Incident Description 

On September 7, 2022, Matador Representatives found staining on the west side of the pad area. The 
cause of this staining was unknown and appears to be an illegal dump on the pad area. Matador contacted 
an environmental company to assess the site in order to determine the spill footprint and contaminants. 

Site Assessment 

On September 7, 2022, a third-party consultant was contacted to do an initial site assessment of the spill 
area by Matador. Reports from the assessment were given to R&R Environmental personnel to begin the 
excavation process. The results from the sampling event are presented on the following data table.  

Table 1 

9/7/2022 Soil Sample Laboratory Results 

Sample ID 
Sample 

Date 
Depth 
(BGS) 

BTEX 
mg/kg 

Benzene     
mg/kg 

GRO 
mg/kg 

DRO 
mg/kg 

MRO 
mg/kg 

Total TPH 
mg/kg 

Chlorides 
mg/kg 

NMOCD Table 1 Closure Criteria 19.15.29 
NMAC 

50 mg/kg 10 mg/kg GRO + DRO + MRO combined = 100 
mg/kg 

100 mg/kg 600 mg/kg 

S-1 9/7/2022 0-1' R ND ND ND 24.8 ND 24.8 4510 

S-2 9/7/2022 0-1' R 0.00248 ND ND 40.4 ND 40.4 15000 

S-3 9/7/2022 0-1' R ND ND ND 65.6 18.7 84.3 12200 

BG-1 9/7/2022 0-1' R ND ND ND 19.5 ND 19.5 1040 

R = Refusal with hand auger    ND = Analyte not detected 

 

Scope of Work 

On October 17, 2022, based on the laboratory results from the initial site assessment and upon client 
authorization, R&R Environmental personnel and equipment were mobilized to the site in order to 
commence remediation of the impacted area. A Hydro-vac was dispatched to expose electrical lines in 
the area requiring excavation. A test trench was utilized to determine the depth of clean-up. Field titration 
data was used to guide the clean-up efforts. All samples were properly packaged, preserved, and 
transported to Cardinal Laboratories via chain of custody for analysis of Total Chlorides (Method 
SM4500Cl-B), TPH (EPA Method 8015M), and BTEX (EPA Method 8021B) in order to confirm that NMOCD 
clean-up criteria had been achieved in accordance with Table 1 standards. The confirmation results from 
the laboratory are tabulated below. Confirmation sample locations are illustrated in Appendix II. 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

Table II 

10/17/22 Sample Laboratory results 

Sample ID Sample Date 
Depth 
(BGS) 

BTEX 
mg/kg 

Benzene     
mg/kg 

GRO 
mg/kg 

DRO 
mg/kg 

MRO 
mg/kg 

Total TPH 
mg/kg 

Chlorides 
mg/kg 

Chlorides 
mg/kg 

NMOCD Table 1 Closure Criteria 19.15.29 
NMAC 

50 mg/kg 10 mg/kg GRO + DRO + MRO combined = 100 
mg/kg 

100 mg/kg 600 mg/kg 
Field  

Titration  

S-1A 

10/19/2022 4' ND ND ND ND ND - 9330 
 

 6’        
>3000 

 8’        
>3000 

 10’        
2481.5 

 12'        
1772.5 

10/31/2022 15' ND ND ND ND ND - 16 
 

S-2A 

10/19/2022 4' ND ND ND ND ND - 960 
 

 6’        
>3000 

 10’        
1063.5 

 12’        
702 

10/31/2022 15' ND ND ND ND ND - 32 
 

S-3A 

10/17/2022 5' ND ND ND ND ND - 7600 
>3000 

10/17/2022 6' ND ND ND ND ND - 11200 
>3000 

10/17/2022 8' ND ND ND ND ND - 4400 
>3000 

10/17/2022 10' ND ND ND ND ND - 4240 
>3000 

10/17/2022 12' ND ND ND ND ND - 3200 
>3000 

10/17/2022 14' ND ND ND ND ND - 1100 
1205.3 

10/17/2022 15' ND ND ND ND ND - 240 
 

S-4A 10/31/2022 15' ND ND ND ND ND - 16 
 

S-5A 10/31/2022 15' ND ND ND ND ND - ND 
 

S-6A 10/31/2022 15' ND ND ND ND ND - ND 
 

SW-1 10/19/2022   ND ND ND ND ND - 64 
 

SW-2 10/19/2022   ND ND ND ND ND - 32 
 

SW-3 10/19/2022   ND ND ND ND ND - ND 
 

SW-4 10/19/2022   ND ND ND ND ND - 16 
 

ND = Analyte Not Detected   SW = Sidewall Sample 
 

 See Appendix V for the complete report of laboratory results 

 

 

 



 

Remedial Actions 

• The spill footprint of the impacted area was excavated to depths of 15 feet bgs (below ground 
surface), and the horizontal extent that all surface staining, TPH, and chlorides were removed.  
 

• Sidewall samples were obtained in order to confirm horizontal delineation/remediation.  
 

• The excavated area was backfilled with clean caliche, compacted, and restored to grade. Caliche 
was brought in from a private landowner, Onsurez.  
 

• All contaminated soil was transported to R360 Environmental Solutions, an NMOCD approved 
disposal facility.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
 
 

Closure 
Based on this site characterization, remedial actions completed, and analytical results we request 
that no further actions be required, and that closure with regard to the attached incident be 
granted. 
 
Should you have any questions or if further information is required, please do not hesitate to 
contact us at 575-441-0980. 
 
Respectfully submitted, 
 
R&R Environmental 
 
 
 
 
James W. Carnes      Rebecca S. Pons 
Environmental Scientist      Project Manager 
 
Attachments: 
Appendix I NMOCD 
Appendix II Site Maps 
Appendix III Groundwater Data, Soil Survey, & Wetlands Map 
Appendix IV Photographic Documentation 
Appendix V Laboratory Data 
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C-141 
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Form C-141 State of New Mexico 
Page 3 Oil Conservation Division 
  
 
 

Incident ID nAPP2229333053 
District RP  
Facility ID E-32-24S-29E ON OE 
Application ID  

Site Assessment/Characterization 
This information must be provided to the appropriate district office no later than 90 days after the release discovery date. 

 

 
Attach a comprehensive report (electronic submittals in .pdf format are preferred) demonstrating the lateral and vertical extents of soil 
contamination associated with the release have been determined.  Refer to 19.15.29.11 NMAC for specifics. 
 

 
If the site characterization report does not include completed efforts at remediation of the release, the report must include a proposed remediation 
plan.  That plan must include the estimated volume of material to be remediated, the proposed remediation technique, proposed sampling plan 
and methods, anticipated timelines for beginning and completing the remediation.  The closure criteria for a release are contained in Table 1 of 
19.15.29.12 NMAC, however, use of the table is modified by site- and release-specific parameters. 
 

 
What is the shallowest depth to groundwater beneath the area affected by the release? 
 
Did this release impact groundwater or surface water? 
 
Are the lateral extents of the release within 300 feet of a continuously flowing watercourse or any other significant 
watercourse? 
 
Are the lateral extents of the release within 200 feet of any lakebed, sinkhole, or playa lake (measured from the 
ordinary high-water mark)? 
 
Are the lateral extents of the release within 300 feet of an occupied permanent residence, school, hospital, institution, 
or church? 
 
Are the lateral extents of the release within 500 horizontal feet of a spring or a private domestic fresh water well used 
by less than five households for domestic or stock watering purposes? 
 
Are the lateral extents of the release within 1000 feet of any other fresh water well or spring? 
 
Are the lateral extents of the release within incorporated municipal boundaries or within a defined municipal fresh 
water well field? 
 
Are the lateral extents of the release within 300 feet of a wetland? 
 
Are the lateral extents of the release overlying a subsurface mine? 
 
Are the lateral extents of the release overlying an unstable area such as karst geology? 
 
Are the lateral extents of the release within a 100-year floodplain? 
 
Did the release impact areas not on an exploration, development, production, or storage site? 

 
     39       (ft bgs) 
 

  Yes   No 
 

  Yes   No 
 
 

  Yes   No 
 
 

  Yes   No 
 
 

  Yes   No 
 
 

  Yes   No 
 

  Yes   No 
 
 

  Yes   No 
 

  Yes   No 
 

  Yes   No 
 

  Yes   No 
 

  Yes   No 

Characterization Report Checklist:  Each of the following items must be included in the report. 
 

  Scaled site map showing impacted area, surface features, subsurface features, delineation points, and monitoring wells. 
  Field data 
  Data table of soil contaminant concentration data 
  Depth to water determination 
  Determination of water sources and significant watercourses within ½-mile of the lateral extents of the release 
  Boring or excavation logs 
  Photographs including date and GIS information 
  Topographic/Aerial maps 
  Laboratory data including chain of custody 
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Incident ID nAPP2229333053 
District RP  
Facility ID E-32-24S-29E ON OE 
Application ID  

I hereby certify that the information given above is true and complete to the best of my knowledge and understand that pursuant to OCD rules and 
regulations all operators are required to report and/or file certain release notifications and perform corrective actions for releases which may endanger 
public health or the environment.  The acceptance of a C-141 report by the OCD does not relieve the operator of liability should their operations have 
failed to adequately investigate and remediate contamination that pose a threat to groundwater, surface water, human health or the environment.  In 
addition, OCD acceptance of a C-141 report does not relieve the operator of responsibility for compliance with any other federal, state, or local laws 
and/or regulations. 
 
Printed Name: ____Arsenio Jones______________________  Title: ___Regulatory Environmental and Safety Specialist___ 

Signature:______________________________________________    Date: _____11/30/2022________ 

email: _arsenio.jones@matadorresources.com____________                     Telephone: ___575-361-4333___________ 

 
OCD Only 
 
Received by: ___________________________________________                Date: _________________ 
 

 
  

Jocelyn Harimon

12/06/2022
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Incident ID nAPP2229333053 
District RP  
Facility ID E-32-24S-29E ON OE 
Application ID  

Remediation Plan 
 

 

 
I hereby certify that the information given above is true and complete to the best of my knowledge and understand that pursuant to OCD rules and 
regulations all operators are required to report and/or file certain release notifications and perform corrective actions for releases which may endanger 
public health or the environment.  The acceptance of a C-141 report by the OCD does not relieve the operator of liability should their operations have 
failed to adequately investigate and remediate contamination that pose a threat to groundwater, surface water, human health or the environment.  In 
addition, OCD acceptance of a C-141 report does not relieve the operator of responsibility for compliance with any other federal, state, or local laws 
and/or regulations. 
 
Printed Name: ____Arsenio Jones______________________   Title: ___Regulatory Environmental and Safety Specialist___ 

Signature:______________________________________________    Date: _____11/30/2022________ 

email: _arsenio.jones@matadorresources.com____________                     Telephone: ___575-361-4333___________ 

 
OCD Only 
 
Received by: ___________________________________________                Date: _________________ 
 

 

Remediation Plan Checklist:  Each of the following items must be included in the plan. 
 

  Detailed description of proposed remediation technique 
  Scaled sitemap with GPS coordinates showing delineation points 
  Estimated volume of material to be remediated 
  Closure criteria is to Table 1 specifications subject to 19.15.29.12(C)(4) NMAC 
  Proposed schedule for remediation (note if remediation plan timeline is more than 90 days OCD approval is required) 

 

Deferral Requests Only:  Each of the following items must be confirmed as part of any request for deferral of remediation. 
 

  Contamination must be in areas immediately under or around production equipment where remediation could cause a major facility 
deconstruction. 
 

  Extents of contamination must be fully delineated. 
 

  Contamination does not cause an imminent risk to human health, the environment, or groundwater. 

Jocelyn Harimon

12/06/2022
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Incident ID nAPP2229333053 
District RP  
Facility ID E-32-24S-29E ON OE 
Application ID  

Closure 
 
The responsible party must attach information demonstrating they have complied with all applicable closure requirements and any conditions 
or directives of the OCD.  This demonstration should be in the form of a comprehensive report (electronic submittals in .pdf format are preferred) 
including a scaled site map, sampling diagrams, relevant field notes, photographs of any excavation prior to backfilling, laboratory data including 
chain of custody documents of final sampling, and a narrative of the remedial activities.  Refer to 19.15.29.12 NMAC. 
 

Closure Report Attachment Checklist:  Each of the following items must be included in the closure report. 
 

  A scaled site and sampling diagram as described in 19.15.29.11 NMAC 
 

  Photographs of the remediated site prior to backfill or photos of the liner integrity if applicable (Note: appropriate OCD District office 
must be notified 2 days prior to liner inspection) 
 

  Laboratory analyses of final sampling (Note: appropriate ODC District office must be notified 2 days prior to final sampling) 
 

  Description of remediation activities 

 
 
I hereby certify that the information given above is true and complete to the best of my knowledge and understand that pursuant to OCD rules 
and regulations all operators are required to report and/or file certain release notifications and perform corrective actions for releases which 
may endanger public health or the environment.  The acceptance of a C-141 report by the OCD does not relieve the operator of liability 
should their operations have failed to adequately investigate and remediate contamination that pose a threat to groundwater, surface water, 
human health or the environment.  In addition, OCD acceptance of a C-141 report does not relieve the operator of responsibility for 
compliance with any other federal, state, or local laws and/or regulations.  The responsible party acknowledges they must substantially 
restore, reclaim, and re-vegetate the impacted surface area to the conditions that existed prior to the release or their final land use in 
accordance with 19.15.29.13 NMAC including notification to the OCD when reclamation and re-vegetation are complete. 
 
Printed Name: _____Arsenio Jones________________   Title: _Regulatory Environmental and Safety Specialist_________ 

Signature: _____________________________________________   Date: _____11/30/2022__________________ 

email: _ arsenio.jones@matadorresources.com _________________                     Telephone: _575-361-4333__________ 

 
 

OCD Only 
 
Received by: ___________________________________________              Date: _________________ 
 

Closure approval by the OCD does not relieve the responsible party of liability should their operations have failed to adequately investigate and 
remediate contamination that poses a threat to groundwater, surface water, human health, or the environment nor does not relieve the responsible 
party of compliance with any other federal, state, or local laws and/or regulations. 
 

Closure Approved by: ___________________________________________   Date: _________________ 
 
Printed Name: ___________________________________________                Title: ___________________________________________ 
__ 
 

Jocelyn Harimon

12/06/2022





 

 

 

Appendix II 

Site Maps 

 















 

 

 

Appendix III 

Groundwater Data, Soil Survey, & Wetlands Map 

 





















 

 

 

Appendix IV 

Photographic Documentation 



  Closure Report 
Matador Resources, Emerald 32 Federal #001H  

Page 1 of 2 
Project No. 30000.003 

 

 

Photograph No.1 Description:  Photograph No.2 Description: 

Impacted area, view north.  Impacted area, view south. 

 

 

 

Photograph No.3 Description:  Photograph No.4 Description: 

Excavation north side.  Excavation south side 

 

  



  Closure Report 
Matador Resources, Emerald 32 Federal #001H  

Page 2 of 2 
Project No. 30000.003 

 

 

 

Photograph No.5 Description:  Photograph No.6 Description: 

Backfill to grade.  Backfill to grade. 

 



 

 

 

Appendix V 

Laboratory Data 





















































PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

BDS

RE: EMERALD

CARLSBAD, NM 88220

1705 GREENE

JAMES CARNES

Enclosed are the results of analyses for samples received by the laboratory on 11/01/22   9:53.

Cardinal Laboratories is accredited through Texas NELAP under certificate number T104704398-22-15.  Accreditation 

applies to drinking water, non-potable water and solid and chemical materials.  All accredited analytes are denoted by 

an asterisk (*).  For a complete list of accredited analytes and matrices visit the TCEQ website at

www.tceq.texas.gov/field/qa/lab_accred_certif.html.

Cardinal Laboratories is accreditated through the State of Colorado Department of Public Health and Environment for:

Method EPA 552.2            Haloacetic Acids (HAA-5)

Method EPA 524.2            Total Trihalomethanes (TTHM)

Method EPA 524.4            Regulated VOCs (V1, V2, V3)

Accreditation applies to public drinking water matrices.

This report meets NELAP requirements and is made up of a cover page, analytical results, and a copy of the original 

chain-of-custody.  If you have any questions concerning this report, please feel free to contact me.

Sincerely, 

November 02, 2022

Celey D. Keene

Lab Director/Quality Manager

Page 1 of 8



PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

BDS

1705 GREENE

JAMES CARNES

CARLSBAD NM, 88220

Analytical Results For:

Fax To:

Received:

Reported:

Project Name:

Project Number:

Project Location:

Sampling Date:

Sampling Type:

Sampling Condition:

Sample Received By:

11/02/2022

11/01/2022 10/31/2022

EMERALD

30000.003

EDDY

Soil

Cool & Intact

Tamara Oldaker

Sample ID: S 1 A   15' (H225126-01)

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

mg/kg Analyzed By: JHBTEX 8021B

Benzene* <0.050 0.050 11/01/2022 ND 1.85 92.5 3.862.00

Toluene* <0.050 0.050 11/01/2022 ND 2.05 102 3.672.00

Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 11/01/2022 ND 2.04 102 6.082.00

Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 11/01/2022 ND 6.19 103 6.626.00

Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 11/01/2022 ND

Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PID) 86.2 % 69.9-140

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

mg/kg Analyzed By: ACChloride, SM4500Cl-B

Chloride 16.0 16.0 11/01/2022 ND 416 104 3.77400

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

mg/kg Analyzed By: MSTPH 8015M

GRO C6-C10* <10.0 10.0 11/02/2022 ND 201 101 2.46200

DRO >C10-C28* <10.0 10.0 11/02/2022 ND 214 107 4.48200

EXT DRO >C28-C36 <10.0 10.0 11/02/2022 ND

Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 92.5 % 45.3-161

Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 101 % 46.3-178

Cardinal Laboratories

PLEASE NOTE:  Liability and Damages.  Cardinal�s liability and client�s exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses.  All claims, including those for negligence and 

any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable service.  In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages, 

including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such 

claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise.  Results relate only to the samples identified above.  This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories.

 *=Accredited Analyte

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager

Page 2 of 8



PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

BDS

1705 GREENE

JAMES CARNES

CARLSBAD NM, 88220

Analytical Results For:

Fax To:

Received:

Reported:

Project Name:

Project Number:

Project Location:

Sampling Date:

Sampling Type:

Sampling Condition:

Sample Received By:

11/02/2022

11/01/2022 10/31/2022

EMERALD

30000.003

EDDY

Soil

Cool & Intact

Tamara Oldaker

Sample ID: S 2 A   15' (H225126-02)

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

mg/kg Analyzed By: JHBTEX 8021B

Benzene* <0.050 0.050 11/01/2022 ND 1.85 92.5 3.862.00

Toluene* <0.050 0.050 11/01/2022 ND 2.05 102 3.672.00

Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 11/01/2022 ND 2.04 102 6.082.00

Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 11/01/2022 ND 6.19 103 6.626.00

Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 11/01/2022 ND

Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PID) 88.3 % 69.9-140

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

mg/kg Analyzed By: ACChloride, SM4500Cl-B

Chloride 32.0 16.0 11/01/2022 ND 416 104 3.92400

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

mg/kg Analyzed By: MSTPH 8015M

GRO C6-C10* <10.0 10.0 11/02/2022 ND 201 101 2.46200

DRO >C10-C28* <10.0 10.0 11/02/2022 ND 214 107 4.48200

EXT DRO >C28-C36 <10.0 10.0 11/02/2022 ND

Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 100 % 45.3-161

Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 111 % 46.3-178

Cardinal Laboratories

PLEASE NOTE:  Liability and Damages.  Cardinal�s liability and client�s exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses.  All claims, including those for negligence and 

any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable service.  In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages, 

including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such 

claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise.  Results relate only to the samples identified above.  This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories.

 *=Accredited Analyte

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager

Page 3 of 8



PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

BDS

1705 GREENE

JAMES CARNES

CARLSBAD NM, 88220

Analytical Results For:

Fax To:

Received:

Reported:

Project Name:

Project Number:

Project Location:

Sampling Date:

Sampling Type:

Sampling Condition:

Sample Received By:

11/02/2022

11/01/2022 10/31/2022

EMERALD

30000.003

EDDY

Soil

Cool & Intact

Tamara Oldaker

Sample ID: S 4 A   15' (H225126-03)

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

mg/kg Analyzed By: JHBTEX 8021B

Benzene* <0.050 0.050 11/01/2022 ND 1.85 92.5 3.862.00

Toluene* <0.050 0.050 11/01/2022 ND 2.05 102 3.672.00

Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 11/01/2022 ND 2.04 102 6.082.00

Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 11/01/2022 ND 6.19 103 6.626.00

Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 11/01/2022 ND

Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PID) 88.5 % 69.9-140

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

mg/kg Analyzed By: ACChloride, SM4500Cl-B

Chloride 16.0 16.0 11/01/2022 ND 416 104 3.92400

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

mg/kg Analyzed By: MSTPH 8015M

GRO C6-C10* <10.0 10.0 11/02/2022 ND 201 101 2.46200

DRO >C10-C28* <10.0 10.0 11/02/2022 ND 214 107 4.48200

EXT DRO >C28-C36 <10.0 10.0 11/02/2022 ND

Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 101 % 45.3-161

Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 111 % 46.3-178

Cardinal Laboratories

PLEASE NOTE:  Liability and Damages.  Cardinal�s liability and client�s exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses.  All claims, including those for negligence and 

any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable service.  In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages, 

including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such 

claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise.  Results relate only to the samples identified above.  This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories.

 *=Accredited Analyte

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager

Page 4 of 8



PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

BDS

1705 GREENE

JAMES CARNES

CARLSBAD NM, 88220

Analytical Results For:

Fax To:

Received:

Reported:

Project Name:

Project Number:

Project Location:

Sampling Date:

Sampling Type:

Sampling Condition:

Sample Received By:

11/02/2022

11/01/2022 10/31/2022

EMERALD

30000.003

EDDY

Soil

Cool & Intact

Tamara Oldaker

Sample ID: S 5 A   15' (H225126-04)

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

mg/kg Analyzed By: JHBTEX 8021B

Benzene* <0.050 0.050 11/01/2022 ND 1.85 92.5 3.862.00

Toluene* <0.050 0.050 11/01/2022 ND 2.05 102 3.672.00

Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 11/01/2022 ND 2.04 102 6.082.00

Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 11/01/2022 ND 6.19 103 6.626.00

Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 11/01/2022 ND

Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PID) 85.5 % 69.9-140

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

mg/kg Analyzed By: ACChloride, SM4500Cl-B

Chloride <16.0 16.0 11/01/2022 ND 416 104 3.92400

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

mg/kg Analyzed By: MSTPH 8015M

GRO C6-C10* <10.0 10.0 11/02/2022 ND 201 101 2.46200

DRO >C10-C28* <10.0 10.0 11/02/2022 ND 214 107 4.48200

EXT DRO >C28-C36 <10.0 10.0 11/02/2022 ND

Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 101 % 45.3-161

Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 112 % 46.3-178

Cardinal Laboratories

PLEASE NOTE:  Liability and Damages.  Cardinal�s liability and client�s exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses.  All claims, including those for negligence and 

any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable service.  In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages, 

including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such 

claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise.  Results relate only to the samples identified above.  This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories.

 *=Accredited Analyte

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager

Page 5 of 8



PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

BDS

1705 GREENE

JAMES CARNES

CARLSBAD NM, 88220

Analytical Results For:

Fax To:

Received:

Reported:

Project Name:

Project Number:

Project Location:

Sampling Date:

Sampling Type:

Sampling Condition:

Sample Received By:

11/02/2022

11/01/2022 10/31/2022

EMERALD

30000.003

EDDY

Soil

Cool & Intact

Tamara Oldaker

Sample ID: S 6 A   15' (H225126-05)

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

mg/kg Analyzed By: JHBTEX 8021B

Benzene* <0.050 0.050 11/01/2022 ND 1.85 92.5 3.862.00

Toluene* <0.050 0.050 11/01/2022 ND 2.05 102 3.672.00

Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 11/01/2022 ND 2.04 102 6.082.00

Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 11/01/2022 ND 6.19 103 6.626.00

Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 11/01/2022 ND

Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PID) 89.4 % 69.9-140

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

mg/kg Analyzed By: ACChloride, SM4500Cl-B

Chloride <16.0 16.0 11/01/2022 ND 416 104 3.92400

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

mg/kg Analyzed By: MSTPH 8015M

GRO C6-C10* <10.0 10.0 11/02/2022 ND 201 101 2.46200

DRO >C10-C28* <10.0 10.0 11/02/2022 ND 214 107 4.48200

EXT DRO >C28-C36 <10.0 10.0 11/02/2022 ND

Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 76.3 % 45.3-161

Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 84.3 % 46.3-178

Cardinal Laboratories

PLEASE NOTE:  Liability and Damages.  Cardinal�s liability and client�s exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses.  All claims, including those for negligence and 

any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable service.  In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages, 

including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such 

claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise.  Results relate only to the samples identified above.  This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories.

 *=Accredited Analyte

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager
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PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Notes and Definitions 

QM-07 The spike recovery was outside acceptance limits for the MS and/or MSD.  The batch was accepted based on acceptable LCS 

recovery.

Relative Percent DifferenceRPD

Analyte NOT DETECTED at or above the reporting limitND

** Samples not received at proper temperature of 6°C or below.

Insufficient time to reach temperature.***

Chloride by SM4500Cl-B does not require samples be received at or below 6°C-

Samples reported on an as received basis (wet) unless otherwise noted on report

Cardinal Laboratories

PLEASE NOTE:  Liability and Damages.  Cardinal�s liability and client�s exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses.  All claims, including those for negligence and 

any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable service.  In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages, 

including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such 

claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise.  Results relate only to the samples identified above.  This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories.

 *=Accredited Analyte

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager
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District I
1625 N. French Dr., Hobbs, NM 88240
Phone:(575) 393­6161 Fax:(575) 393­0720

District II
811 S. First St., Artesia, NM 88210
Phone:(575) 748­1283 Fax:(575) 748­9720

District III
1000 Rio Brazos Rd., Aztec, NM 87410
Phone:(505) 334­6178 Fax:(505) 334­6170

District IV
1220 S. St Francis Dr., Santa Fe, NM 87505
Phone:(505) 476­3470 Fax:(505) 476­3462

State of New Mexico
Energy, Minerals and Natural Resources

Oil Conservation Division
1220 S. St Francis Dr.
Santa Fe, NM 87505

CONDITIONS

Action  164382

CONDITIONS
Operator:

MATADOR PRODUCTION COMPANY
One Lincoln Centre
Dallas, TX 75240

OGRID:

228937
Action Number:

164382
Action Type:

[C­141] Release Corrective Action (C­141)

CONDITIONS

Created By Condition Condition
Date

rhamlet We have received your closure report and final C­141 for Incident #NAPP2229333053 EMERALD 32 FEDERAL #001H, thank you. This closure is approved.
For future reference, some of the Chain of Custody and Analysis Request forms showed samples not received at proper temperature of 6 deg. Celsius or
below. If samples are improperly cared for again on future remediation projects, the report will be immediately denied.

4/25/2023


